

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON
and JAMIE SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and GENE
WALBORN, in his official capacity as Director of the
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF AGUDATH ISRAEL
OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MORDECHAI BISER
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
42 Broadway, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 797-9000
mbiser@agudathisrael.org

ABBA COHEN
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
1730 Rhode Island Avenue NW
Suite 1004
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 835-0414

MARK KURZMANN
Counsel of Record
KURZMANN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
257 North Middletown Road
2nd Floor
Pearl River, NY 10965
(845) 735-6300
mkurzmann@kurzmannlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH V. COMER</i> , THE TAX CREDIT PROGRAM ENACTED IN MONTANA SENATE BILL 410 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	5
II. UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH V. COMER</i> , THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION’S “BLAINE AMENDMENT” SHOULD NOT BAR AID TO STUDENTS ATTENDING RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS UNDER THE TAX CREDIT PROGRAM IN MONTANA SENATE BILL 410.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	7
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6,8
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5
<i>Morris County Board of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019)	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	5,6,8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012.....	4,5,6,7,8,9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F. 3d 779 (2015)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5,8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erica Smith, *Blaine Amendments and the Unconstitutionality of Excluding Religious Options From School Choice Programs*, 18 FED. SOC'Y REV. 48 (2017).....2
